
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee

V.

DENNIS REINALDO PERALTA,

Defendant/Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

**Hon. Judge Stephen Michael Doyle
No. 1:18-cr-00011-RWG-SMD-4**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DENNIS REINALDO PERALTA

**Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
Brownstone, P.A.
PO BOX 2047
Winter Park, FL 32790
Phone: 407-388-1900
Fax: 407-622-1511
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST PERSONS..... | iii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. The course of proceedings and dispositions in the court below | 2 |
| B. Statement of the facts..... | 3 |
| C. Standard of Review | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR IN DENYING PERALTA’S REQUEST FOR JURY INSTRUCTION NO. 10. | 16 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COMMITTED ERRED WHEN DENYING PERALTA’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHEN THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION..... | 19 |
| III. THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA IS AN IMPROPER VENUE..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS | 25 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Dix v. Newsome</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1052 (N.D. Ga. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>Dynes v. Army Air Force Exchange Serv.</i> , 720 F.2d 1495, 1499 (11th Cir. 1983) . | 15 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 72, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121, 140, 75 S. Ct. 127, 99 L. Ed. 150, 1954-2 C.B. 215 (1954)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Alabama</i> , 256 F.3d 1156, 1192 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982) | 15 |
| <i>Stephens v. Entre Computer Centers, Inc.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 636 (N.D.Ga. 1988) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Avila Dominguez</i> , 610 F.2d 1266, 1271 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Bascara</i> , 742 F.2d 1335, 1359 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Brietweiser</i> , 357 F. 3d 1249, 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Charles</i> , 313 F.3d 1278, 1284 (11th Cir. 2002) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Clavis</i> , 977 F.2d 538 (11th Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 248 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Elledge</i> , 723 F.2d 864, 865-66 (11th Cir. 1984) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 293 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Iannielli</i> , 420 U.S. 770, 777 (1975) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Isnadin</i> , 742 F.3d 1278, 1296 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 601 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 590 F.3d 1238, 1248 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Prather</i> , 205 F.3d 1265, 1270 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F. 3d 944, 974 (11th Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Toler</i> , 144 F.3d. 1423, 1426 (11th Cir. 1998) | 14, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 531 F.3d 1352, 1364 (11th Cir. 2008) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 63 F.3d 1067, 1072 (11th Cir. 1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1, 5 (1994) | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3231..... | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... | 2 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 2, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Fed R. Crim. P. 52(b)..... | 14 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 | 14 |
| Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5)..... | 28 |
| Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6)..... | 28 |
| Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... | 28 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 18 | 25 |
| F Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(b)..... | 21 |
| U.S. CONST., amend. XI..... | 25 |
